MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Mox

MEETING:	May 8, 2012	AGENDA NO.:	
SUBJECT:	Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)		
	to execute Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia Harlowe for Consulting Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$25,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$240,000 in the aggregate.		
DEPARTMENT:	Natividad Medical Cente		

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia Harlowe for Consulting Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$25,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$240,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC is accredited by the Joint Commission, a non-profit organization that accredits over 18,000 healthcare organizations and programs in the United States. The accreditation process includes ongoing compliance with the Joint Commission standards which are designed to help organizations improve the safety and quality of care, treatment and services, an annual self-assessment for compliance with all standards, and an onsite survey every three years The hospital must complete an annual self-assessment as required by the Joint Commission November 2012. Cynthia Harlowe has provided onsite consulting services for Joint Commission survey preparation and the actual survey for NMC for over 16 years. NMC has performed well in all six onsite surveys where she provided consultation services. Her current agreement provides for onsite consulting services to assist NMC in completing and scoring the annual self-assessment and in providing input on establishing action plans for maintaining compliance with all standards.

The recommendation is that the dollar amount for the agreement with Cindy Harlowe be increased by \$25,000 for Fiscal Year 2013 for a total of \$240,000 in the aggregate.

Commercial General Liability and Auto Insurance Endorsement requirements are waived for this vendor under this Agreement.

Vendor has no vendor-owned fleet of vehicles.

Worker's Compensation Insurance Exemption

Contractor is the sole provider of services with no permanent or temporary workers. Accordingly, Worker's Compensation Insurance is not required.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to fiscal provisions. The Amendment has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is \$25,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2011/2012 Adopted Budget. Amounts for remaining years of the Agreement will be included in those budgets as appropriate. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Jane Finney, Quality Administrator, 783-2502 Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2124

Attachments: Agreement, Amendments 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6



Montercy County

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salmas, CA 93901 831 755 5841

Board Order Agreement No.: A-11938

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Parker, and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Canter (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia Harlows for Consulting Spryices at MMC for John Commission accreditation consulting services, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$25,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$240,000 in the aggregate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 8th day of May 2012, by the following wore, service

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salines, Parker, 1111 Potter

NOES: None ABSENT None

I. Oall T. Borkowski. Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterty. State-of-California, hereby curtify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly state shift entered in the infinites thereof of Minute Book 76 for the meeting on May 3, 2012.

Dated: May 15, 2012 File Number: A-12-021 Civil T. Bergaryski, Classicof the Brand of Supervisors County of Mondapy, Blade of California

AMENDMENT NO. 6 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN Cynthia Harlowe AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Professional Consulting Services

The parties to Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement"), dated July1, 2009 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Cynthia Harlowe (Contractor), hereby agree to amend their Agreement (No. A-11938) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement because of the term extension.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on February 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 1, on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 2, on February 1, 2011 via Amendment No.3, on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No.4 and on November 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 5.

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original Agreement (No A-11938).
- 2. Section 1. "PAYMENTS BY NMC" shall be amended by removing, "The total amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$25,000." and replacing it with "The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (A-11938) shall not exceed the total sum of \$240,000 for the full term of the Agreement.
- 3. Section 2. "TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing, "The term of this Agreement is from July 1 2009 to June 30, 2010 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement" and replacing it with "The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement."
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No. A-11938).
- 6. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR	,
Signature 1 Up Tua Expensare	Dated 3/11/20/2
Printed Name CYNTHIA EHALLOWE	THE HESSINEARE CONSULTANT
Signature 2	Dated
Printed Name	Title
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set for officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name signature of a partner who has authority to execute the	e of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER/	
Signature M L D Purchasing Manager	Dated 1-9-12
Signature NMC - CEO	Dated 3/15/12
Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:	
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel	
By Street Coal S	1
Stacy Saetta, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC	Dated: 3/29,2012
Reviewed as to fiscal provisions	

Auditor-Controller County of Monterey

MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING:	December 6, 2011	AGENDA NO.:	
SUBJECT:	Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NM		
	to execute Amendment #5 to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia		
Harlowe for Professional Consulting Services at NMC,		onsulting Services at NMC, adding \$15,000	
	for Fiscal Year 2011-12, for a total contract amount not to exceed		
	\$215,000 in the aggregate.		
DEPARTMENT:	Natividad Medical Center		

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #5 to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia Harlowe for Professional Consulting Services at NMC adding \$15,000 for Fiscal Year 2011-12, for a total contract amount not to exceed \$215,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC is accredited by the Joint Commission, a non-profit organization that accredits over 18,000 healthcare organizations and programs in the United States. The accreditation process includes ongoing compliance with the Joint Commission standards which are designed to help organizations improve the safety and quality of care, treatment and services, an annual self-assessment for compliance with all standards, and an onsite survey every three years. The hospital will be surveyed by the Joint Commission during the calendar year 2011.

Cynthia Harlowe has provided onsite consulting services for Joint Commission survey preparation and the actual survey for NMC for over 15 years. NMC has performed well in all five onsite surveys where she provided consultation services. Her current agreement provides for onsite consulting services to assist NMC in completing, scoring the annual self-assessment, in providing input on establishing action plans for maintaining compliance with all standards and providing on-site assistance for the actual survey. Because the hospital will be surveyed during Fiscal Year 2011/12, there is a need to continue to contract for Cynthia Harlowe's consulting services.

The recommendation is that the dollar amount for the agreement with Cindy Harlowe be increased by \$15,000 for Fiscal Year 2012 and therefore a total of \$215,000 for the 2-year contract. The increase is necessary because of the need for additional on-site services associated with an unscheduled, Joint Commission case review.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller's office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is \$15,000 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year Adopted Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:	
Jane Finney, 755-4095	Harry Weis
October 18, 2011	Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, 2 & 3, 4, 5, Original Agreement, Board Order

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California.

Agreement No. A-11938	
Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad)
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 5	Ś
to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia Harlowe for)
Professional Consulting Services at NMC in an	Ó
amount not to exceed \$215,000 in the aggregate and	5
\$65,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012	ń

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members present, the Board hereby;

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No.5 to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia Harlowe for Professional Consulting Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$215,000 in the aggregate and \$65,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 6th day of December, 2011, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, and Parker

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Supervisor Potter

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on December 6, 2011.

Dated: December 13, 2011

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Denuty

AMENDMENT NO. 5 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Cynthia Harlowe AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Professional Consulting Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2009 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Cynthia Harlowe (Contractor), hereby agree to amend their Agreement No. (A-11938) on the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (A-11938).
- 2. This Amendment shall become effective on November 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force until June 30, 2012.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-11938) shall not exceed the total sum of \$215,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$65,000 for fiscal year 2011-12.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-11938).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

ANY ALCOHOLOGY AND ANY	the same of the sa		
CONTRACTOR			
Signature 1 Lyn This E Harline Printed Name Cynonin E HARWWE	Dated 9/28/2011		
Printed Name Cynthin E. HARWWE	Title HEALTHEASE CONSULTAND		
Signature 2	Dated		
Printed Name	Title		
***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and Individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement.			
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER			
Signature M (WO	Dated		
Purchasing Manager			
Signature NMC - CEO	Dated / 9 / 18 / 1		
Approved as to Legal Form: Charles J. McKee, County Counsel	1048		
Approved as to Legal Form:			
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel			
By Jackle Stacy Saetta, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC Montage Auditor County of Montage County of M	N Dated:/0//3_,2011		

MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING:	May 24, 2011	AGENDA NO.:	
SUBJECT:	UBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #4 to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia Harlowe for Professional Consulting Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 in the aggregate and \$50,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.		
DEPARTMENT:	Natividad Medical Center	1	

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #4 to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia Harlowe for Professional Consulting Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 in the aggregate and \$50,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC is accredited by the Joint Commission, a non-profit organization that accredits over 18,000 healthcare organizations and programs in the United States. The accreditation process includes ongoing compliance with the Joint Commission standards which are designed to help organizations improve the safety and quality of care, treatment and services, an annual self-assessment for compliance with all standards, and an onsite survey every three years. The hospital will be surveyed by the Joint Commission during the calendar year 2011.

Cynthia Harlowe has provided onsite consulting services for Joint Commission survey preparation and the actual survey for NMC for over 15 years. NMC has performed well in all five onsite surveys where she provided consultation services. Her current agreement provides for onsite consulting services to assist NMC in completing, scoring the annual self-assessment, in providing input on establishing action plans for maintaining compliance with all standards and providing on-site assistance for the actual survey. Because the hospital will be surveyed during the calendar 2011, there is a need to continue to contract for Cynthia Harlowe's consulting services.

The recommendation is that the dollar amount for the agreement with Cindy Harlowe be for 50,000 for Fiscal Year 2012 and therefore a total of \$200,000 for the 2-year contract.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller's office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is \$50,000 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:	
Jane Finney, 755-4095	Harry Weis
April 14, 2011	Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, 2 & 3, 4, Original Agreement, Board Order

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No. A-11938

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members present, the Board hereby;

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement (A-11938) with Cynthia Harlowe for Professional Consulting Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 in the aggregate and \$50,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 24th day of May, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on May 24, 2011.

Dated: May 24, 2011

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy

AMENDMENT NO. 4 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Cynthia Harlowe AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

FOR

Professional Consulting Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2009 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Cynthia Harlowe (Contractor), hereby agree to amend their Agreement No. (SC889) on the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (SC889).
- 2. This Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force until June 30, 2012.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (SC889) shall not exceed the total sum of \$200,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$50,000 for fiscal year 2011-2012.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (SC889).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR		
Signature aprillia Muslowe	Dated 3/21/2011	
Printed Name Cynonia HARLING	THE HEALDHEANS CONSULTANT	
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER		
Signature Purchasing Manager	Dated 6-78-11	
Signature X LL NMC - CEO	Dated Y(5/11)	
Approved as to Legal Form: Charles J. McKee, County Counsel	•	
1 trentalalla		
Stacy Saetta, Depaty Attorneys for County and NMC	Dated: 4//3_, 2011	
Reviewed as to fiscal provisions		

Reviewed as to fiscal provisions

County of Monterey

MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING:	February 15, 2011	AGENDA NO.:	
SUBJECT:	Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)		
	to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement with Cynthia Harlowe for		
	Professional Consulting Ser	vices at NMC in an amount not to exceed	
	\$150,000 (an increase of \$5	0,000) for the period February 1, 2011 to June	
	30, 2011.	•	
DEPARTMENT:	Natividad Medical Center		

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement with Cynthia Harlowe for Professional Consulting Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$150,000 (an increase of \$50,000) for the period February 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC is accredited by the Joint Commission, a non-profit organization that accredits over 18,000 healthcare organizations and programs in the United States. The accreditation process includes ongoing compliance with the Joint Commission standards which are designed to help organizations improve the safety and quality of care, treatment and services, an annual self-assessment for compliance with all standards, and an onsite survey every three years. The hospital will be surveyed by the Joint Commission during the calendar year 2011.

Cynthia Hariowe has provided onsite consulting services for Joint Commission survey preparation and the actual survey for NMC for over 15 years. NMC has performed well in all five onsite surveys where she provided consultation services. Her current agreement provides for onsite consulting services to assist NMC in completing and scoring the annual self-assessment and in providing input on establishing action plans for maintaining compliance with all standards.

There is an acute need to increase the scope of Cynthia Harlowe's work because of the vacancy in the Surgical Services Nursing Director Position. Her additional work will be operational and will include assisting hospital staff in implementing process changes in the Operating Room and Outpatient Surgery areas to assure complete compliance with the Joint Commission Standards.

The recommendation is that the dollar amount for the agreement with Cindy Harlowe be increased by \$50,000 for Fiscal Year 2011 for a total of \$100,000 for fiscal year 2011 and therefore a total of \$150,000 for the 2-year contract. With the vacancy in the Surgical Services Nursing Director, there is an acute need for her services to assist staff in the Operating Room and Outpatient Surgery areas to implement process changes assuring complete compliance with the Joint Commission standards. This increase allows for an additional 20 on-site days at \$2500 per day.

NMC has completed the recruitment and hiring of a new Surgical Services Nursing Director. The new director is scheduled to start in March 2011.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller's office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is \$50,000 and is included in the 2010/2011 Fiscal Year Approved Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by: Jane Finney, 755-4095 January 13, 2011

Harry Weis

Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, 2 & 3, Original Agreement, Board Order

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members present, the Board hereby;

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement with Cynthia Harlowe for Professional Consulting Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$150,000 (an increase of \$50,000) for the period February 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011,

FASSED AND ADOPTED on this 1^{st} day of March, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on March 1, 2011.

Dated: March 1, 2011

Gail T. Borkowski, Clark of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Panut

AMENDMENT NO. 3 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Cynthia Harlowe AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Professional Consulting Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2009 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Cynthia Harlowe (Contractor), hereby agree to amend their Agreement No. (SC889) on the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (SC889).
- 2. This Amendment shall become effective on February 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force until June 30, 2011.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (SC889) shall not exceed the total sum of \$150,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$100,000 for fiscal year 2010-2011.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect,
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (SC889).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR	
Signature Lyn Tuo E. Gulme.	Dated 1/13/2011
Printed Name Cynthia E. HARLINE	THE HEARTHEARE CONSULTANT
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER	
Signature Purchasing Manager	Dated 3/8/2011
Signature NMC - CEO	Dated
Approved as to Legal Form:	
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel	
By Stacy Sacita, Deptity Attorneys for County and NMC	Dated: 125, 2011
Attorneys for County and NMC Reviewed 6 10 filecal provision	ons
Auditor-Controller County of Monterey	1-28-11

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 2 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Cynthia Harlowe AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Professional Consulting SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2009 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Cynthia Harlowe (Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (BPO310) on the following amended terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (BPO310).
- 2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2010 and shall continue in full force and extending the term date until June 30, 2011.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (BPO310) shall not exceed the total sum of \$100,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$50,000 for fiscal year 2010-2011.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO310).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR	
Signature Cypithia E. Harlone, Mors, CAL	Dated 5/20/10
Printed Name Cynthia E. HARLOWS, MEN, CAL	Title MEARATHERS CONSULTANT.
NATIVIDAD MEDIÇAL CENTER	
Signature Purchasing Manager	Dated 6/8/10
Signature NMC-CEO	Dated 4 LL
Approved as to Legal Form; Charles J. McKee, County Counsel By Jacks Saella	. / .
Stacy Sactta, Defuty Attorneys for County and NMC Reviewed as to Assauptovisions	Dated:
Auditor-Controller County of Monterey	

AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Cynthia Harlowe AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR Professional Consulting SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2009 between the County of Monterey, on

behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Cynthia Harlowe (Contractor), hereby agree to amend their Agreement No. (BPO #310) on the following amended terms and conditions:

Contractor will provide NMC with the additional scope of service as stated in Exhibit C, which 1. shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO #310).

This Amendment shall become effective on February 1, 2010 and shall continue in full force until 2.

June 30, 2010.

The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (BPO #310) shall not exceed the total sum of \$50,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$50,000 for fiscal year

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO #310).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR	
Signature Cyntra Harling	Dated 2/17/2010
Printed Name Cynthia Harchar	THE HOMENESAS CONGUERAS
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER Signature Purchasing Manager Signature NMC - CEO	Dated 3/15/13
Approved as to Legal Form: Charles J. MoKee, County Counsel By Stroy Sacita, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC Reviewed Auditor-C. Introller Auditor-C. Introller Auditor-C. Introller	Dated:

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Ferguson, Harlowe, & Associates EXHIBIT C

Contractor will perform professional consulting services February 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010 as outlined below:

- A. Provide on-site services, the equivalent of 20 days.
- B. Assist Natividad Medical Center in further implementation of the Joint Commission's Medical Staff Standards related to the Ongoing Professional Practice Evaluation (OPPE) and the Focused Professional Practice Evaluation (FPPE); review and revise the organization's Peer Review Policy, assist in the development of bi-annual reports for the OPPE for each physician service and assist in the development of criteria, content, and format of an FPPE.
- C. Assist Natividad Medical Center in completing and scoring the 2009 Joint Commission's Periodic Performance Review (PPR) self-assessment, provide input on establishing action plans and Measure of Success (MOS).
- D. Address each functional area within the 2009 Joint Commission Manual to include the Patient Safety Goals as applicable to each care setting, new Medication Use Standards, review of Environment of Care standards updates and interpretations, Medical Staff Standards and Natividad Medical Center's Priority Focus Areas as defined by the Joint Commission.
- E. Conduct appropriate interviews with leader or representative for each of the functional areas, in accordance with the CAMH manual, who can discuss the activity and responsibilities of the functional area and has responsibility to implement an action plan for compliance.
- F. Conduct interview(s) with representative who can describe the medical staff peer review process and the medical staff's involvement in performance improvement.
- G. Utilize appropriate staff interviews, document review, tracers, observation of practices, review of systems and processes, and medical record review to complete the PPR process.

County will pay contractor fees as follows:

- 1. Two-thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) per day for on-site consulting services. On-site consulting fees are based on a maximum nine-hour work day. On-site services in excess of nine hours per day will be billed at the consultant's hourly rate.
- 2. Off-site consulting services, including review and preparation of documents and reports, will be billed at two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) per hour plus expenses. Expenses include transcription, supplies, and other expenses directly related to the project.
- 3. Physician oversight time will be billed at three hundred dollars (\$350.00) per hour. Physician oversight to include review and preparation of documents and reports.

AM Natividad MEDICAL CENTER

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (NOT TO EXCEED \$100,000)

	This Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is made by and between Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of California and Cynthia Harlowe
	hereinafter "CONTRACTOR").
	In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:
	SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of the Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Professional Consulting Services
	1. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$25,000
	2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from Jul 1, 2009 to Jun 30, 2010 unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreement.
	3. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:
	Exhibit A/Schedule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
	4. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.
-	4.1. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractor's agents, employees, and subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee of NMC.
	4.2. CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by Iloensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

4.3. CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

- 5.1. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to NMC. If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.
- 5.2. CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this Agreement.

6. TERMINATION.

- 6.1. During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.
- 6.2. NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written notice to Contractor. "Good cause" includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates this Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor, and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.
- 7. INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless. NMC and the County of Monterey (hereinafter "County"), it officers, agents and employees from any claim, liability, loss, injury or damage arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only low, injury or damage caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel employed by NMC. It is the intent of the parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC. The CONTRACTOR shall reimburse NMC for all costs, attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any litigation in which the CONTRACTOR is obligated to indemnify, defend and hold harmless NMC and the County under this Agreement.

8. INSURANCE.

8.1. Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate of Insurance" certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements

executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

Executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed" with the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

- 8.2. Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Director.
- 8.3. Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

| Resemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

| Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than \$500,000 per occurrence.

| Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

| Workers' Compensation Insurance, If CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability limits not less than \$1,000,000 each person, \$1,000,000 each accident and \$1,000,000 each disease.

| Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional liability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than \$1,000,000 per claim and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written on a "claims-made" basis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail coverage") with the same liability limits. Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

8.4. Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

Commercial general liability and automobile liability policies shall provide an endorsement naming the County of Manterey, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of the Contractor's work, including ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such insurance is primary insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County and that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the Contractor's insurance. The required endorsement from for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required endorsement from for Automobile Additional Insured Endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date, NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate the Agreement immediately.

9. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

9.1. Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such

- confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agreement.
- 9.2. NMC Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to NMC and NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform services under this Agreement.
- 9.3. Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.
- 9.4. Access to and Audit of Records. NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or \$10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of NMC, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.
- 9.5. Royalties and Inventions . NMC shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all original computer programs, writings, sound recordings, piotorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the prior written approval of NMC.
- 10. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in Contractor's employment practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.
- 11. COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, and said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to Contractor, at no cost to Contractor.
- 12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and not as an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled

by virtue of this Agreement to receive from NMC any form of employee benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for an obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of Contractor's performance of this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and the County of Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of Contractor's failure to pay such taxes.

13. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage per-paid mail to NMC and Contractor's contract administrators at the addresses listed below.

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER:
Contracts/Purchasing Manager

Cynthla E. Harlowe, MSN, CPHQ

Name
Name and Title
1721 NW Cliffside Way
Redmond, OR 97756

Address
Address

831.755.4111
Phone
Phone

14. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

- 14.1. Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services required to be rendered under this Agreement.
- 14.2. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed by NMC and the Contractor.
- 14.3. Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.
- 14.4. Contractor. The term "Contractor" as used in this Agreement includes Contractor's officers, agents, and employees acting on Contractor's behalf in the performance of this Agreement.
- 14.5. Disputes, CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.
- 14.6. Assignment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

- NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this Agreement.
- 14.7. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding upon and imure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.
- 14.8. Compliance with Applicable Law. The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.
- 14.9. Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this Agreement.
- 14.10. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement
- 14.11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of California.
- 14.12. Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.
- 14.13. Construction of Agreement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.
- 14.14. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.
- 14.15. Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement between NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations. Representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC signs the Agreement.
- 14.16. Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

By: NMC Contracts/Purchasing Agent Date: Department Head (if applicable) Date: William Lift Deputy County Counsel Date: Approved as to Riscal Provisions By: Auditor/Control of Date:

CONTRACTOR

Cynthia E. Harlowe, MSN, CPHQ

Contractor's Business Name***

Cynthia E. Harlowe, MSN, CPHQ.

Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President

Cynthia E. Harlowe, MSN, CPHQ

Name and Title

Date: May 20,2009

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Name and Title

***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATTVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Ferguson, Harlowe, & Associates EXHIBIT A

Contractor will perform professional consulting services July 2009 through December 2009 as outlined below:

- A. Provide on-site services, the equivalent of 20 days.
- B. Assist Natividad Medical Center in further implementation of the Joint Commission's Medical Staff Standards related to the Ongoing Professional Practice Evaluation (OPPE) and the Focused Professional Practice Evaluation (FPPE); review and revise the organization's Peer Review Policy, assist in the development of bi-annual reports for the OPPE for each physician service and assist in the development of criteria, content, and format of an FPPE.
- C. Assist Natividad Medical Center in completing and scoring the 2009 Joint Commission's Periodic Performance Review (PPR) self-assessment, provide input on establishing action plans and Measure of Success (MOS).
- D. Address each functional area within the 2009 Joint Commission Manual to include the Patient Safety Goals as applicable to each care setting, new Medication Use Standards, review of Environment of Care standards updates and interpretations, Medical Staff Standards and Natividad Medical Center's Priority Focus Areas as defined by the Joint Commission.
- E. Conduct appropriate interviews with leader or representative for each of the functional areas, in accordance with the CAMH manual, who can discuss the activity and responsibilities of the functional area and has responsibility to implement an action plan for compliance.
- F. Conduct interview(s) with representative who can describe the medical staff peer review process and the medical staff's involvement in performance improvement.
- G. Utilize appropriate staff interviews, document review, tracers, observation of practices, review of systems and processes, and medical record review to complete the PPR process.

County will pay contractor fees as follows:

- 1. Two-fhousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) per day for on-site consulting services. On-site consulting fees are based on a maximum nine-hour work day. On-site services in excess of nine hours per day will be billed at the consultant's hourly rate.
- 2. Off-site consulting services, including review and preparation of documents and reports, will be billed at two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) per hour plus expenses. Expenses include transcription, supplies, and other expenses directly related to the project.
- 3. Physician oversight time will be billed at three hundred dollars (\$350.00) per hour. Physician oversight to include review and preparation of documents and reports.

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement", is made effective July 1, 2009 by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of Nativided Medical Conjor, hereinafter referred to as "Covered Entity", and Cynthia Harlowe hereinafter referred to as "Business Associate", (individually, a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties").

WITNESSETE:

WHEREAS, Sections 261 through 264 of the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191, known as "the Administrative Simplification provisions," direct the Department of Health and Human Services to develop standards to protect the security, confidentiality and integrity of health information; and

WHITEEAS, pursuant to the Administrative Simplification provisions, the Scoretary of Health and Human Services has issued regulations modifying 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 (the "HIPAA Privacy Rule"); and

WHEREAS, the State of California has enacted statutes designed to safeguard patient privacy including, without limitation, the Confidentiality of Medical Information Act ("CMIA"), California Civil Code § 56 et seq., Senate Bill 541, enacted September 30, 2008, and Assembly Bill 211, enacted September 30, 2008; and

WHIRRIAS, the parties asknowledge that California law may include provisions more stringent and more protective of the confidentiality of health information than the provisions of IIIFAA; and

WHEREAS, the Farties wish to enter into or have entered into an arrangement whereby Business Associate will provide certain services to Covered Entity, hereby referred to as the "Service Agreement" and, pursuant to such arrangement, Business Associate may be considered a "business associate" of Covered Entity as defined in the HIPAA Privacy Rule and under California law; and

WEERLAS, Husiness Associated may have access to Erofected Hosting Hismation (as defined below) in fulfilling its responsibilities unifor another algebraiche TETEREFORE, in consideration of the Pariss' continuing obligations under the Service Agreement,

THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parities' continuing obligations under the Service Agreement, sompliance with the HIPAA Privacy Rule, compliance with California law, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to the provisions of this Agreement in order to address the requirements of the HIPAA Privacy Rule and California law and to protest the interests of both Parties.

DREINITIONS

Except as otherwise defined herein, any and all capitalized terms in this Section shall have the definitions set forth in the HIPAA Privacy Rule. In the event of an inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and mandatory provisions of the HIPAA Privacy Rule, as amended, the HIPAA Privacy Rule shall control. In the event of an inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and mandatory provisions of CMIA of other California law, California law shall control. Where provisions of this Agreement are different than those mandated in the HIPAA Privacy Rule and California law, but nonetheless are permitted by the HIPAA Privacy Rule and California law, but nonetheless are permitted by the HIPAA Privacy Rule and California law.

The term "Protected Health Information" means institidually identifiable health friormation instabing, without Iminition, all information, data, documentation, and materials, including without limitation, demographic, medical and financial information, that relates to the past, present, or future physical or mental health or condition of an individual; the provision of health care to an individual; or the past, present, or future payment for the provision of health care to an individual; and that identifies the individual or with respect to which there is a reasonable basis to believe the information can be used to identify the individual.

Business Associate acknowledges and agrees that all Protected Etealth Information that is created or received by Covered Entity and disclosed or made available in any form, including paper record, oral communication, audio recording, and electronic display by Covered Entity or its operating units to Business Associate or is created or received by Business Associate on Covered Entity's behalf shall be subject to this Agreement.

II. CONFIDENTIALITY REQUIREMENTS

(a) Business Associate agrees:

(I) to access, use, or disclose any Protected Health Information solely: (1) for meeting its obligations as set forth in any agreements between the Parties evidencing their business relationship or (2) as required by applicable law, rule or regulation, or by accrediting or credentialing organization to whom Covered Entity is required to disclose such information or as otherwise permitted under this Agreement, the Service Agreement (if consistent with this Agreement the HIPAA Privacy Rule, and California law and (3) as would be permitted by the HIPAA Privacy Rule and California law and California law of such use or disclosure were made by Covered Entity;

(ii) at termination of first Agreement, the Service Agreement for any similar documentation of the business relationship, of the Parties), or upon request of Covered Entity, whichever occure that, if feasible, Business Associate will rejurn or destroy all Protected Health Information received from or created or received by Business, Associate on behalf of Covered Entity that Business Associate still maintains in any form and retain no copies of such information, or if such return or destruction is not feasible, Business Associate will extend the protections of this Agreement to the information and limit. further access, uses, and disclosures to those purposes that make the return or destruction of the information not feasible; and

(iii) to ensure that its agents, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health Information received from or created by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, agrees to fine same restrictions and conditions that apply to Eusiness Associate with respect to such information. In addition, Business Associate agrees to take reasonable steps to ensure that he, employees' actions or emissions do not reasonable steps to breach the terms of this Agreement.

(b) Notwithstanding the prohibitions set forth in this Agreement, Business Associate may use and disclose Protected Health Information as follows:

(i) if necessary, for the proper management and administration of Business Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate, provided that as to any such disclosure, the following requirements are most

(A) the discleance is rectified by law or

(B) Business Associate obtains reasonable assurences from the person to whom the information is disclosed that it will be used confidentially and accessed, used, or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached, within five calendar days of discovering said breach of confidentiality;

(ii) for data aggregation services, if to be provided by Business Associate for the health care operations of Govered Entity pursuant to any agreements between the Parties evidencing their business relationship. For purposes of this Aggreement, data aggregation services means the nombining of Protected Health Information by Business Associate with the protected health information received by

Business Associate in its capacity as a business associate of another covered entity, to permit dats analyses that relate to the health care operations of the respective sovered entities.

(c) Business Associate will implement appropriate safeguards to prevent access to, use of, or disclosure of Protected Health Information other than as permitted in this Agreement. The Secretary of Health and Human Services shall have the right to audit Business Associate's records and practices related to use and disclosure of Protected Health Information to ensure Covered Entity's compliance with the terms of the HIPAA Privacy Rule. Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any access, use, or disclosure of Protected Health Information which is not in compliance with the terms of this Agreement of which it becomes aware within five calendar days of discovering such improper access, use, or disclosure. In addition, Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Business Associate of a use, disclosure, or access of Protected Health Information by Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this Agreement.

III. AVAILABILITY OF PHI

Business Associate agrees to make available Protected Mealth Information to the extent and in the manner required by Section 164.524 of the HIPAA Privacy Rule. Business Associate agrees to make Protected Health Information available for amendment and incorporate any amendments to Protected Health Information in accordance with the requirements of Section 164.526 of the HIPAA Privacy Rule. In addition, Business Associate agrees to make Protected Health Information available for purposes of accounting of disclosures, as required by Section 164.528 of the HIPAA Frivacy Rule.

IV. TERMINATION

Notwithstanding anything in fully Agreement to the contrary, Covered Entity shall have the right to terminate this Agreement and the Service Agreement immediately if Covered Entity determines that Business Associate has violated any material term of this Agreement. If Covered Entity reasonably believes that Business Associate will violate a material term of this Agreement and, where practicable, Covered Entity gives written notice to Business Associate of such belief, within a reasonable time after froming such belief, and Business Associate falls to provide adequate written assurances by Covered Entity that it will not breach the cited term of this Agreement written a reasonable period of time giver his peofile distinctioness, but improve the forest has threatened breach is to count, then Covered Entity shall have the registrate terminate this Agreement are the Service Agreement immediately, and seek injunctive and/or declaratory relief in a court of law having furficient over Business Associate.

^ <u>MISCRILANEOUS</u>

Except as expressly stated hereful in the LTPAA Privity Ritle, or under California law, the parties to this Agreement do not intend to ereate any rights in any third parties. The obligations of Business Associate under this Section shall survive the expiration, termination, or cancellation of this Agreement, the Service Agreement and/or the business relationship of the parties, and shall continue to bind Business Associate, its agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assigns as set forth, herein.

This Agreement may be amended or modified only in a writing signed by the Parties. No Party may assign its respective rights and obligations under this Agreement witing the prior written consent of the other Party. None of the provisions of this Agreement are intended to create, nor will they be deemed to create any relationship between the Parties office than that of independent parties contracting with each other solely for the purposes of effecting the provisions of this Agreement and any other agreements between the Parties evidencing their business relationship. This Agreement will be governed by the layer of the State of California. No change, waiver or

discharge of any liability or obligation hereunder on any one or more occasions shall be deemed a waiver of performance of any continuing or other obligation, or shall prohibit enforcement of any obligation, on eny other occasion.

The parties agree that, in the event that any documentation of the parties, pursuant to which Business Associate provides services to Covered Entity contains provisions relating to the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information which are more restrictive than the provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of the more restrictive documentation will control. The provisions of this Agreement are intended to establish the minimum requirements regarding Business Associate's use and disclosure of Protected Health Information.

In the event that any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions of this Agreement will remain that force and effect. In addition, in the event a party believes in good faith that any provision of this Agreement fails to comply with the then-outent requirements of the HIPAA Privacy Rule of California law, such party shall notify the other party in writing. For a period of up to thirty days, the parties shall attempt in good faith to address such concern and amend the terms of this Agreement, if necessary to bring it into compliance. If, at the conclusion of such thirty-day period, a party believes in good faith that the Agreement still fails to comply with the HIPAA Privacy Rule or California law, then either party has the right to terminate this Agreement and the Service Agreement upon written notice to the other party. Neither party may terminate this Agreement without simultaneously terminating the Service Agreement, maless the parties mutually agree in writing to modify this Agreement or immediately replace it with a new Pusiness Associate Agreement that fully complies with the HIPAA Privacy Rule and. California law.

Business Associate asknowledges that Natividad Medical Center (NMC) has established a Corporate Compliance Program, and under this program NMC has developed a Code of Conduct Mismuel to provide guidance in the other and logal performance of our professional services. Business Associate Authorizances to abide by all principles stated in the Code of Conduct while conducting husiness with Natividad Medical Center. A copy of the Code of Conduct & Principles of Compliance is available upon request.

WHEREOF, the Barties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year written

By:

By:

COVERED ENTITY:

By:

Lyothia Lighter Med. CARC.

Title:

Title:

Date:

Date:

Startes

By:

Covered Entitles

Date:



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MRF U0BB

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05-01-2013

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONALINSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

NIEHL INSURANCE AGENCY/PHS 819938 P: (866) 467-8730 F: (877) 905-0457					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (866) 467-8730 FAX (A/C, No): (877) 905-0457 E-MAIL ADDRESS:			
PO BOX 33015					ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #			
SAN ANTONIO TX 78265					INSURER A: Hartford Casualty Ins Co			
INSURED				INSURER B:		-		
					INSURER C:			
	NTHIA HARLOWE	_			INSURER D :			
	21 NW CLIFF SIDE WAY	Y			INSURER E :			
KE	DMOND OR 97756				INSURER F :			
	VERAGES CERT	IEIC	ΛTE	NUMBER:		DEV	ISION NUMBER:	
TH IN CI	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	OF EQUI	INSU REME TAIN,	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY CONTRA	TO THE INSURE OT OR OTHER I SIES DESCRIBED	D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	T TO WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
LTR	GENERAL LIABILITY	INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		\$1,000,000
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$300,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	*10,000
A	X General Liab			52 SBA II3247	09/04/2012	09/04/2013	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*1,000,000
			لسما		05,01,001	05,02,2023	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- X LOC							\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					:	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
A	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED			52 SBA II3247	09/04/2012	09/04/2013	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				037 017 2022	037 047 2043	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
	DED RETENTION \$]'''	-					\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE]				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
	OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A	 				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
-		 						
DES	 CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (Att	ach AC	ORD 101. Additional Remarks Scho	odule, if more space is re-	uired)	l	
1	ose usual to the In			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,- 11.0-7		
	·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION	N	plantinia to a laboraria.	
					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			
Natividad Medical Center 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
	LINAS, CA 93906		yar yaillor					
عرا ا	THIMD! CH 33300				/at /aclian			

EXHIBIT B INSURANCE JUSTIFICATION

Vendor/Contractor Name: Cynthia Harlow

Commercial General Liability Insurance Endorsement

Business Justification:

Based on the Scope of Services provided herein, Commercial General Liability Insurance and the endorsement to the Commercial General Liability Insurance is not applicable. The hospital does not foresee any potential liability risks associated with this justification.

Automobile Liability Insurance Endorsement

Business Justification:

The yendor does not drive on the NMC Campus as part of the Agreement. NMC Administration requests that the Additional Insured Endorsement be waived for this vendor.

Harry Weis

Chief Executive Officer

5/2013

				_
TAX	ABLI	: Y	EΑ	R

CALIFORNIA FORM

20 <u>11</u> Nonresident Withholding Alloca	ation Workshe	<u>et </u>	587
PART I WITHHOLDING AGENT Withholding agent's name			
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER			
Withholding agent's address (number and street) 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD.		APT no.	PMB no.
CHY SALINAS	State CA	ZIP Gode	93906 -
PART II NONRESIDENT VENDOR/PAYEE (Complete Part II through Part V and I			- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Vendor/payee's name CYNTHIA HARLOWE	Owner's full hame if s	ole proprietor	
Vendor/payee's address (number and street) 1721 NW CLIFFSIDE WAY	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	APT no.	FMB no.
City REDMOND	State OR	7)P Gode	97756 🖟
Z Social security πο. Corporation no. CFEIN Secretary of State file no. 553922772		eytime telephone num	
Nonresident Vendor/Payee's Entity Type: (Check one) Individual/Sole Proprietor Corporation Partnership Estate or Trust Tax-Exempt (withholding not required, skip)	☐ Limited Liability Company to Part V)	/ (LLO)	
PART III PAYMENT TYPE			
Nonresident Vendor/Payee: (Check one) Performs services totally outside California (no withholding required, skip to Part IV) Provides only goods or materials (no withholding required, skip to Part IV) Provides goods and services in California (see allocation in Part IV) Provides services within and outside California (see allocation in Part IV) Other (Describe)	t V) services on the e receive a authoriz more inf Withhole	ntire payment for se a waiver or reduced ation from the Franc	ithholding is required rvices unless you withholding hise Tax Board, For ub, 1023, Nonresident
PART IV INCOME ALLOCATION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Gross payments expected from the above withholding agent during the calendar year for:			
1 Goods and Services:		b) Outside California	a (c) Total Payments
Goods/materials (no withholding required)	100,000.00	100,000.00	200,000,00
2 Rents on commercial or business property 3 Royaltles on natural resources	† 444-4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	100000 - 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 1000000	#7 #7 #2 #4 # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #
4 Prizes and other winnings		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
5 Other payments			,
Withholding threshold amount:	\$1,500.00		
Note: If the amount on line 6, column (a) is \$1,500 or less, no withholding is required on the entire amount at the rate of seven percent. If the FTB authorized redetermination letter. See General Information E, Walvers and Reduced Rates.	ed. If the amount on line 6, co duced withholding or waived s	lumn (a) is greater t vithholding, attach a	han \$1,500, withholding copy of the FTB
PART V CERTIFICATION OF VENDOR/PAYEE			
Under penalties of perjury, i certify that the information provided on this document is true and	correct. If the reported facts char	nge, I will promptly info	rm the withholding agent.
<u> </u>		()	#-12
Authorized representative's signature	Titia /	Daytime telephone	e number
► Cyrothia E. Herlene	0/12/2/11	(541) 3	90-399/
Vendar/Paybo's signature	/ate	Daytime telephone	e number
For Privacy Act Notice, get form FTB 1131 (Individuals Only). 587031	.03	Forn	n 587 02 (REV. 2003)

COUNTY OF MONTEREY - VENDOR DATA RECORD (Rev. 3-2012)

Required when doing business with the County of Monterey - No IRS W-9 form needed (Foreign vendors should submit IRS W-8)

ا ا	COUNTY OF MONTEREY	PURPOSE: Information contained in this form will be used by the					
1	Contracts/Purchasing	County of Monterey to prepare information					
	168 W. Alisal Street 3 rd Floor	and for withholding on payments to nonreside return of this fully completed form will pr					
RETURN	Salinas, CA 93901	processing payments.	avent adiays which				
то:	Email: mcvss@co.monterey.ca.us Phone: (831)-755-4999						
	Fax: (831) 755-4969	See Privacy Statement and California Non-Res Information on next page.	ident Withholding				
	VENDOR'S LEGAL NAME (as shown on your income tax return)	SELECT NAME TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO	5-2-V				
2	Cynthia Harlowe, MSN, CPHQ	✓ Legal Name Alias/DBA Bo	th				
	BUSINESS NAME / DBA (If different from line 1)	PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER	bibliographic process of the second s				
NAME		(541) 390-3991					
AND ADDRESS	MAILING ADDRESS	E-MAIL ADDRESS					
	1721 NW Cliffside Way	CEHarlowe@hotmail.com					
	ADDITIONAL MAILING ADDRESS	REMIT-TO ADDRESS					
	**************************************	1721 NW Cliffside Way					
	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	REMIT-TO CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
	Redmond, OR 97756	Redmond, OR 97756	1				
3	FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EIN):		For Tax ID entry instructions,				
	CCORPORATION		please see next				
		TRUST/ESTATE	page				
TAX ID	S CORPORATION	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (LLC)					
AND	PARTNERSHIP	C Corporation S Corporation	NOTE:				
BUSINESS	EXEMPT PAYEE (e.g., government, non-profit)	Payment will not be processed					
ТҮРЕ	☐ OTHER: ▶		without an accompanying				
	SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (SSN):	5 5 3 - 9 2 - 2 7 7 2	taxpayer I.D. number.				
	✓ INDIVIDUAL OR SOLE PROPRIETOR						
4	PLEASE CHECK ALL BOXES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THE	CATEGORY OF PAYMENT:					
	SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT ATTORNEY SERVICE	S INTEREST					
PAYMENT	SERVICES (MEDICAL) LEGAL SETTLEMENT	GRANTS					
TYPE &	✓ SERVICES (NON-MEDICAL)						
ACTIVITY	Are you a former employee of the County of Monterey?	Yes ✓ No					
	Are you a Certified Green Business?	res 🔽 No (See Information regarding green certific	cation on next page)				
5	CALIFORNIA STATE WITHHOLDING STATUS (CA withholdii	ng information on next page):	-				
121	California Resident	1	rm 590 required if				
VENDOR	California Resident California Form 590 (Withholding Exemption Certif	l '	your address above in section 2 is a non-CA				
RESIDENCY	CONTROL IN STORY STORY IN THE CONTROL OF THE CONTRO	addre	355 1884 (1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884 1884				
STATUS	California Non-Resident						
FOR CA TAX	Waiver of State withholding from California Franch	iise rax board attached	ON-RESIDENTS:				
PURPOSES	California Form 590 (Withholding Exemption Certif	ficate) attached	ill be withheld from ent unless one of the				
	All services for payments issued are performed OL		four boxes on left is				
	No Services are being rendered, only goods are being provided for payment checked.						
6	I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information provided on this document is true and correct. Should my residenc status change, I will promptly notify the County of Monterey.						
CERTIFYING	Authorized Representative's Name (Type or Print) Cynthia Harlowe, MSN, CPHQ	πω Healthcare Consultant					
SIGNATURE	Signature	Date Phone Number					
			90-3991				